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FD-36 (Rev, ~-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/9/68 

Transmit the follow inq in ______ ......;P:..;LA=I=N:.:...:TE=X=-=T=------,---,-----------1 
(Type in pluintcxt or cod1il 

Viu __ TE_LE_TY_P_E ___ _ URGENT 
(Priority) I 

I L 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) AND SACS» ST 0 LOUIS {44-775) 
MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SACj CHICAGO {44-1114) 

MURKINo 

RE MILFORD ROHERo 

PCI» CHICAGO, ADVISED 'lllAT WILLIAM NE'lllINGTON AND HIS 

WIFE NORA, SULLIVAN» MISSOURI, ADVISED HIM ON MAY FIVE LAST 

'lllAT l4ILFORD ROHER, CITY POLICEMAN» SULLIVAN, MISSOURI, HAD 

'IDID 'lllEM 'lllAT 'lllE ESCAPE OF JAMES RAY HAD BEEN PLANNED BY 

'lllE KU KLUX KLAN (KKK) SO 'lllAT RAY COULD KILL KING. 'lllEY 

ALSO TOID INFORMANT 'lllAT ROHER WAS A MEMBER OF 'lllE KKK. 

INFORMANT A~O HAD CONVERSATION WITH ROHER BUT NO'lllING 

OF VAWE OBTAINED o INFORMANT BELIEVES NE'lllINGTONs ACCURATELY 

QUOTING ROHER TO HIM BUT IS OF OPINION ROHER IS A PREVARICATOR. 

NETHINGTONs v RESIDENCE CM BE REACHED BY LEAVING SULLIVAN, 

MISSOURI, WEST ON ROUTE SIXTY-SIX TURNING LEFT AT 'lllE HIGH 

WW MOTEL AND TRAVELING SIX MILES» PHONE NUMBER SEVEN 'lllREE 

'IWO-FIVE FOUR SIX EIGHT 0 



TO 

Of'TIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1112 EDITION 
GSA GEN, 11:EG. NO. r, 

5010-107-5 

UNITED STATES GOV.t;RNMENT 

Memorandum 
DATE: 

FROM SA 

SUBJECT: 

· o. , wno is a ne • i1-st 01.s.trict • tte.aclquar~. :rs 
ac1viscc: that he ~,as of I creel $2, 51 ay1pr,xiLJ1 ' c .y 

O'.l(.~. ~l, 2f at;:.) to 1:ill 1./~~ttr·r ).:; I.J :'J !~E:z l~I-;r-;' ::<..' 1))7 ~.~·!.~_l'i·);:~r'~IY .. ,.~,,.~~~c~-"'-
i:1ho is' t .c :"e.ac' of an orz:anization CL.entity ) .. 01.-::,aaJ_za .oc, 

lrc,.--..•m 'ou•- TJ·] nr<- ·- .. TJ. e) ~--, a· \i'~,-,·, .J,_." .• ,•- \)'C"l 7 "'IPS L;.i\J."J L v ' __ ( L,)L ,_,1r l _S,: • "(. ,_ .LSC:u L,. ,L ,.,, .ui ~ 

to h.ave telep:wni( ally contacted L._:: }TI Ofi'":Lce, Lcr.,pLi., 'Jeri.;te.~;;;ee, 
S')L.ctinc C',.1r:·,-t;; t: .. e nast ,., lu:.rs but <'.i.('. not n.a1-::.c re;.:C' .. rc,;ce. to 
•:.c KL'G slayi.nr: .speci.Eically b,Jt sp01 '..e o gco,,ral 1·:.illL .. s. 
Le. st2tcd tl,P.t ~: ·1:1.LI "l -.:..-e.portc.c' ly ::no;1s 0 ~ oL.-:r killLt~,;s 
caused by tL,.•. abo':e ,1i.1nar,cd or~;am.izat ons 

Lt. C.\S"ID:JY stat.>~ t:,·t ,,:::n,LIPS i.:-,antecl t) srcA.'< ·t.·J 
s,,( cial A, c.nts o: t: c· FPI anc: ~,7'"1 1.c'. re.1..ain at t~.e- F st D~s~:::,:•·· ct 
::cac:q 12..ncrs, 11 Ea.st 11.t:1 St., C:1,_L.a. o, Illin.,,is o 

SEARCHED 
SER/Al/ZED 

r ~ !~~ \'. 

~ ./ -= 

Buy U.S. Savings &nds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

,-



; ·_:· t. ·-
I' 

;-~'.;•-•1;:_\ J " 

-. ·PtAlk/'TEXT 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

V. TELETYPE U R G E N T L 
10 . ) , . 

. · (Priority I · · 

--;~~---/;;R-E~;-ij.~-;;I-(44_;;;6--;_) ___________________ L ____ _ 

AND SACS,./ATLANTA (44-2386) 
{~IRMINGHAM (44-1740) 
~CKSON (157-9586) 
~~MPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: 

MURKIN. 

~OBILE (157-2627) 
NEW ORLEANS (157-10673) 
ST. LOUIS (44-775) 

SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) P 

PERS0N IDENTIFYING HIMSELF AS ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS, WHITE,: 

MALE, BORN AT BELDEN, MISS., SIX FOaf ONE, ONE 
~---------

EIGHTYFIVE LBS., DIRTY BLOND HAIR, BLUE EYES, CONTACTED CHICA.GO 

PD, WAS TURNED OVER TO ClTICAGO FBI AND EXTENSIVELY INTERVIE'WED 

• ·- • ~ - - -~ 
~ M - .... ~ ~•~•-___ :;::;;.- ~ EARLY MAY TEN, INSTANT. 

PHILLIPS APPEARS EMOTIONALLY BALANCED. HE FREELY 

IDENTIFIED AND DISCUSSED IN DETAIL MANY OF THE P,-.:RSONS MENTIONED 

IN REPORT OF SA SAM H. ALLEN, JR., MEMPHIS, APRIL TWO FOUR, 

SIXTYTWO, IN CASE "HALL COOPE:R Br)URLAND; ET AL; OOJ~' BUFILE 

SEVEN TWO DASH ONE THREE NINE ZERO, MEMPHIS SEVEN TWO DAS~EE 

THREE, FROM WHICH CHICAGO OJNCLUDES HE OBVIOUSLY IS WELL ACQUAINTED 

WITH PERSONS HE DISCUSSED. 

PHILLIPS SAYS HE RAN RESTAURANT SHANNON, MISSISSIPPI, 

IL ABOUT TWO YEARS AGO, 

44-1114 

Approved: ___ n__,,, ~---~----
S~n Charge 



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in---------------------------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) / 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

PAGE TWO 

WHISKEY SALEo HE PAID FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS MONTlll..Y TO SHERIFF, 

ONE HUND:<.ED TO JUSTICE OF PSACE AND ONE HUNDRED TO CONSTARLF., 

BUT BU SI NESS GOT SO BAD HE HAD TO OUIT BEC,\U SE COULD NOT PAY 

PROTECTION. 

THE BIGGEST ILL 1;;GAL "BOOZE" OPERATOR IS CARL lvITJRPHY, JR., 

(SEE REREP SA ALLEN), WHITE, ttt\LE, BORN LEJ 
c___ _______ ~ 

COUNTY, MISS., FIVE FOOT TEN, ONE NINETY LBS., DARK BROHN HAIR, 

HAZEI. 1,:YES, RESIDENCE ROUTE ONE, TUPELO, MISS. PHILLIPS 1;AS KNO\JN 

MURPHY ALL IIIS LIFE AND ENCAGCD IN "BOOZE" DEALS WITH HIM. AFTER 

MISSISSIPPI WENT "HET", PHILLIPS lo,1ANTED 'T'O SELL ONLY T:AXED LIOUOR 

WHILE MURPHY DEMANDED SALZ OF B0TH TAXED LI(HJ()R AND "MOONSHINE. 11 

PEILLIPS ST 1\T"f'.S THAT ABOUT T\\10 YEARS AGO, CANNOT BETTER 

FIX DATE, MURPHY T1\LKED TO HIM AT A SF.RVICE S'rATION S0METIME 
ego OK f't4l&US·t1e~ ~ 

AFTER "SELMA MARCH''.;\ AND OFFER\ED HIM Ti,JO TPOUSAND FIVE EUNDRED 

DOLLARS TO "HIT KING," WIIIClT OFFER DECLINED. PHILLIPS KNOWS NO 

SPSCIFIC REASON WHY MURPHY WOULD WANT TO KILL KING, UNLESS FOR 

MONEY, AS MURPHY WILL DO ANYTHING FOR M0NEY. IN ADDITION PHILLIPS 

BELIEVES MURPHY HIGH IN WHITE HATE GROUP, PROBABLY KU KLUX KLAN, 

AND FRIENDLY WITH IMPERIAL WIZARD SHELTON IN TUSCALUSA, ALABAMA. 

ABOUT SIX YEARS AGO GROUP OF LAWYERS IN TUPELO, J-.iISS., 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ______________________ _ 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

PACE TPREE: 

INCLUDING PETE MITCHELL, JOHN SHANDS ('vJHOSF.: BROTff:R IS CITY JUDc:E), 

AND (FNU) ROGERS, GOT UP A BIG MEETING, ILt\NDED OUT LITERATURE, 

AND IT WAS WELL KNC)WN IN THE AREA THIS WAS AC.'TUALLY KKK GROUP 

ALTHOUGH CALLED SOME OTHER UNRECALLED NAME. 

PHILLIPS SAID TPAT IN AB;)UT SIXTYTHO, MURPHY HIRED J. W. 

RILEY TO KILL JAMES "GRUBBY" GRUBBS, T,,llIO HAD "BOOZE" TERRITORY BUT 

\lOTJLD NOT BUY FROM MURPHY o RILEY SHOT GRUBBS \JITH SHOTGUN, 

MURPHY 1:lAS PRESENT, AND DAVID SCOTT DROVE CAR 0 RILEY AND 'MURPHY 

W'F:RE Jh'fHCTF:D, RILEY WAS CONVICTi:.:D AND SENTEtJCED TO TWELVE YEJ\RS 

FOR MANSLAUGHTF:R. RILF.Y S ;;:RVf~D FOUR YF:ARS, o,'lT OUT, AND WAS 
HICKORY FLATS, MISS., BRo 

KILLED BY FBI AGSN!'S n:r srroar OUT AFTCR/lBJQC PHILLIPS SAYS HORD 

IS THAT MPRPHY St~T PP RILEY ON BR AND FOR C'llJNTSR cF.IT MONEY. 

PHILLIPS D0ES NOT RELISVS scnTT WAS TRIED FOR HTTRDER 

AND IN PI\ST FEW Yf'>\RS ~COTT, W!fO REMAINS CLffi E T0 MURPHY, SUDDENLY 

OBTAINED FARM, CATTLE, AND I-TOME ABOUT ONE AND ONE..:.HALF MILES 

SOUTffi--lEST OF BF:LDF.N, :t--:ISSo PHILLIPS SAYS PSRSON .JUST D02S NOT 

BECOME SO AFFLUENT THESE DAYS IN MISSISSIPPI WITHOUT "REAL CROOKED 

cnNTACTS." 

PHILLIPS CLAIMS USED TO WORK POR GRUBBS AND WAS TOLD 

BY MJQIM SCOTT BEFORE KILLING TO TAKE OFF FOR ST. LOUIS, AS THEY 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 



PD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

F B I 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ---------------,----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

11 
Wr'.RE GnJNn TO KILL GRUB"BS o PHILLIPS CLAIJv'S THEY CHl\SED GRUBBS ALL 

// 
OVER TH'~ COUNTY BEFORE KILLING HIM 0 

MURPHY REPORTEDLY KILLED JOHN OLIVSR YOUNGER AND BOBBY 

PITTMAN P.AST OF BELDF:N, MISS., AT "MURPHY RESIDENCE, AB0UT NINETEEN 

SIXTYTHREEo THEY BROUGHT TRAIL'~R LOAD OF "BOOZE'' TO MURPHY AND 

vlEEN ASKElfOR PAY HE KILL1m TlIEM, SHOT HIMSELF IN STOMACH WITH 

TWE:r~TY TWO CALIBER, CLAIMED SELF DEFENSE AND SPERIFF F~:ZANK r~A.R.TER, 

WHO WAS CROOKED WITH MUKP1IY1 NEVSR EWEN INVi:STIGA'l'F.D CRIME 0 

PHILLIPS CLAIMS MURPHY CAN
1
'GETAWAY WITH NEARLY ANYTHING:', 

ALTIIOUCE HAS BEFN TO BOTH FED::::T{AL AND STATE PRISON, BUT MAKES MORE 

MONEY IN P?.IS0N THAN OlIT. WH.ENEVER CHARGED AL'i-JAYS TRY TO BRIBE 

JURY AND GENERALLY D()ES, 0R NF.VER GSTS TO JURY THROUGH BRIBES TO 

POLICR, SHERIFF OR JUDGES. 

PHILLIPS VISITSD EIS MOTHER, MRS. Jf'2TTIE L. KEY, FIVF, 

TO T;:ENTYNINE, LAST, AND TALK AP.:JlJND QJ•6 TOWN ABOlTT KING SL:\YING 

WAS THAT MUR?HY "GOT AWAY WITE ANOTHER ONE." PHILLIPS HAS NO 

SPF CIFIC INFORt-1ATION BUT m:LH:VES MURPHY EITHER WAS lNVOLVCD IN OR 

KN'.1;,JS WHO KILLED KING AND GOT 30:ME MONEY OUT OF IT o PHILLIPS 

Pr~RS()NALLY I'E ~LS MURPHY AND KKK INVOLVt::D IN Ml.JR KIN. 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -----------------,------------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
?AGF: FIVF'. 

Ml1RPHY HAS MANY C')N'rAcTS IN SUR.'"l'1l1NDING STATES 0 DEi\LS 

~TITH SHELTON IN TUSCALllSA, MAKSS FRF:OUF:NT LIQUOR. RUY ING TRIPS TO 

NEW nRLF.ANS' AND DEALS IN "BOOZE:" HITH EDDIE (LNU) AT CASA NnVA, 

NIGHT CLUB, CARUTHi."::RSVILLE, MISSOURI O HUR PHY HAS MANY "L~UCKS ON 

R0AD AND KEEPS THEM HID IN BARNS. HI\S UNTOLD NTJl.-113'::R PLACES WHERE 

COULD HIDE FUGITIVE, PARTICl'LARLY IN UNION COUNTY AND .AT SCOTT 

F'AR:Mo 

PHILLIPS V0LUNTEERED FOR1XCJING AS "GOOD CITI7,EN." HE 

HAS NOT ASKrmf FOR ANYTHING, BUT WHEN SfECIFICALLY QUt:STIONED, 

SAID HOULD RI.::TURN TUPSLO AREA TO HELP BUREAU IP IIAD JOB AS FRONT. 

"SCHOOL OF HARD KNOCKS." SAYS H::: IS KN0WN BOCYfLEGGF.:R IN 

MISSISSIPPI, oor:s NOT \lANT TO CARRY ON TPIS TRADE, HUT CCHJLD :J\SI.LY 

11r:ET INTO TI:E STREAM ')F THINGS AGAIN." BP.l,IEVES HiULD NO'T RE 

ABLI~ TO DISCOVC:R ANYTHING IMPO?TANT TO MURKIN AS ANY11NE INVOV!F:D 

'A70ULD BE COMPLE~TELY CLOSED MOUTHF:D 0 

CT~I CAGO IS UNABLE TO REASONABLY ASSSSS PORSGOING DATA 

FOR AUTHENTICITY OR AS TO PROSPECTS JN MURKIN 
O 

fH ILL Ip Si 1)0£- ~ }J() I 
rOJ<,W ~,.U~~vCT (tA"I. 

UACB, EACH RECEIVING OFFICE WILL CAREFULLY REVIEW FIL CS 

FOR ALL INFORM.ATI0N CONC!,:RNING CARL MURPHY, JR., \:ITH \/1 GW IN MIND 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in --------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
P'GE SIX 

OF DETERMINING HIS .Jfk!i!JC.X PRECISE KKK RSL.1\TIONSEIP AND ACTIVITIES, 

AS WELL AS SEEKING ANY POSSIBL"c-;: C0NNFCTI0N WITH SUBJ 1a~CT RAY, 

F.ITHER THROUGH CONTACTS IN HIS TRAVELS, IMPRIS0NMENTS, OR CDMMON 

ACQUAINTANCES O l.=STA<13Li SH (PREC{Sf; ,f?..AIJCL3 f\NJ) wf-i~EA'5aIA7.S 
(PAST se1Jcrti-\0 ~oN,H~ i 

BURSAU REOIB~STED TO LOC1\TE CARL M11RPHY JR. IDF.:N'T'IFI (;ATION 

RECORD AND SUTEL r.ETAILS OF INCARCERATIONS TO PEnJnT LOGICAL 

INVSS'l'IG.t\TION IN EFFORT TO DISCOVER CONNE.CTION HITE RAY 0 

PHILLIPS HAS PR0MISED TO 1-IAINTAIN CONTACT WITH CPI CAGO. 
( ( ,:.i G-G}t!.f'f,.l lJ1cD Mv D f>HoTTJ ~Af'ti61J Ar c fil c. t\ &a• 1) € tH& ANY 

ARMEDft-..ND DANGER
1

)US O P'-"''' 'i. 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 



FBI CHICAGO 

1'3I MC13 ILE 

958PM '~SE~T 5-lJ-68 ~MA 

~E CHICAGC TEL I~STA~T CO~CE~NI~S ~OBZRY WAYNE PHILLIPS 

IN qETEL. NG ACTION P.JDICAT':D FOR 

PiD 

GGE 

f2.'/J/- I I I ~ -y 
SEARCHED JNDEXED­
SERIAUZED --.bJLED _,,_~ 



. . . ' . -

· .. , 015Plf ,mtut '··~···4s/._, . :, . ,-i;=~=~if·~~:tUM •. i :: e·· .·.·. 

trtWRK lff' . • SUIJtfAJtY , , · 

' 'Jt· '• )ti;. (:Aff~ PEPPER,,' RElNttJlVllllO. . tNOICATlD WILL IN$ .to c~ooPEMTS., 
ill'·'· ' ; ' '. . ' ' . ' - '' ,. . . ' ... ,. ' 

. -::APPEAlt-ED. ~IENDLY BUT MAt!ftA!NED HAD NO PERTlNIRf ItfFOftMAff'fftl• CL•tt~ 

t·,;i~,;Jl SAW SUBJECT O~-lt.Y THREE OR FOUR TIMES !N LIFE~ A"lR SR£ CAMt TO-, 
'_· -~IL AT 4GE SIXTEEN. aur .MAS KA~Y MEMORY Off' MEDALS ON UNIFORM VMEtf: .·· 

·· ~h;·•. I . · · , . ·· _ 

tlt!TURNiD fP.f,l'f Al?MY. NE'VD, ATTEMPTED V rs IT AT MSP. iBUt 11R01"l, Lt'JfJ;)lS 
- \ -

A-.1'0 HIM !HE~E HI !EHAtF AND NAME' OF GRANDt-101'KER MARY MAMIR ANJ) CON• 
' 

REC&IVE» 

COULD HAVt RECEIV£D U:TTtl tROtt . 

lltt!EVED It;" SHE HAO, IT HAO BEEN PREVIOUS TO JANUARY s1xnstw:1 .• AND · 
.if 
~ ' . ' -

·•·· AN,Y M11"1EY RECElVtD WOULD HAVE BEEN LESS TMAN FIFTEEN DOLLARS•·.·. J\NY 

!',,~r,;1ty RECEIVED, WOULD PR"BABLY HAVE BEEN FOR MAGAZINES· KE.1'EQtJUtib. 

Wt-II CH SHE NEVER 5 ENT• 
SENT Ri?f.RTS AWAY. 

' COWPlAlNEO OF P~ESS AND STATED NUSSAND MAD 

DOES NOT DESIRE PUBLICITY. · BELIEVES SUBJECT 
. . ' ' 

, N'>T GUILTY A ND IS CONCE"NED. OVER NEWS C OMJECTUR' TifAT 'KE M_AY BE.· 

CLAIMS MOT AWARE Of IOEm'ITIES OF ANY RAY ASS~IATE$• 5!1' 
_F,,1:. 

· {NIED A~'l'f CflftTACT WITH RAY SUSSEQUEtn' TO !SCAPE OR ANY KNOWLEJ)GE 
. . ·, 

i - ,: 



.-·,~y.,t•·.··. 

P~~.zt .. ~~l:·.:tt~t:-~::Z,:1l~···· ... 
r.•/ '.~JtCltff'IRYtEW!D ·~M!IEV!lt .• ESSARY• . . , . ' -~ .. 
I - tr•· , .. - -- , -·- . . / , 
t . f/' ·••.: 1i11tN:_t·MRY .RAY AND"JOMw $\WSow,·: :ae ~rtEln 10 •~iMt11tv1-1,: 
I' ~- ft®AY• 
t ·. 
I. 
f . r· 

·it .JAMES D!tVUl DAILEYt SOURCES HA.VE NO ADDITIONAL· 1Nf0fll#t,J$ll 

t -RE PQS$IBitI1Y OF REVERSING RAY ARltllO ROBBERY CQNVICtlONt JVDGI 

l tJoHN c. CASEY., st. WHO ORltlH-lALLY SENTENCED RAY, ADVISED OF POS$IBIL•' .· 
1, 

· ITY BASED t)f\1, PEJ\IDir-it3 r,oTION FILED BY RAY· PRIOR to ESCAPi. au,,~,, 
-~ . . 

t·lt>VtCE REt1UESTED SY SE?ARA!E 11.LETVPE. 

REINTERVIEWED LAST EVENING. VOLUNt~ID 
, ,'· 

.so~ Jmtr,, AND JERRY RAY HAD SPENT NI.GMT WITH HIM, HE BELIEVED MAY 
t?~ / 
ttrxTY. A!'-lD lHAT THEY LEFT FOR SL FOLLOWil'fG MORNING EARLY. C4't..El) .. · 

f<THEM C11UPLE OF IDT.{}TS. THEY WERE DRINKING AND ARGUING; JOMN INDI• 

CATE.O RESENnlENT OF KH1SELF AND CAROL PEPPER OVER JERRY HAVING SOLD ~t I . 

tU FE ~AGAZlf<Ui: STryRy ABOUT FAltlILY WHICH WAS HALF LIES• 

t,JERY'tY v1srtt ti; l N SL ANO SPENDING LIFE MONEY WHICH KE ALSO RESENTED. 
. . 

CLAlMED HOUSE 11\J Ell!~JG Mo., DID NOT KAVE DIRT FLOOR WHEN FAMILY LIVED 
' . . . \ . :· . 

l:THERE. - ADMITTED LIVING COMMON LAW WITH CJULDRENS MOTHER BEFORE '.Al.'t.11~ ·~ .. 

EDLY MARRYI~G HER BEFORE JUSTICE OF PEACE IN FLORIDA. VOLUNTE:£Rt'b ·~ 

MAOBElH~ VISITED BY REPORTER BUT HAD RE,FUSEO INTE1'VlEW. fGAIN DtNID 

CONtACT BY O.ft K·NoWt..EDGE 011' SUBJECT WHEREABOUTS. JERRY AND JOHN SAU.· 

.b. I NDtCATinN THEY. HAD A NY SUCH K~OWLEDG£. 

£Nil PA8I TWO 

\ 



ij ,!, 4~,;,; .· • ' ' ' ' / j • . j > /·' :f / ' ·. ·, ·.·· ,·· ' > ·, 
l~.F\..u. '..·.··111;,o.1 .. JA. Ma···.· J'•.··:· ... • ... ~ .... S11t.L.t•.•••o• .. •. Ji*.•.··•.~.--.~.:.·•··.··.· .. :•,.• .. · ..... ,.,.. R.•" .. ··.'h)lf·•·'> ,~··. T~~·•·:,-fv,,•~i~~:ie,t'•t'~fJft•·~:~~,r•:~ic,. ·.-~a~~c;•~.'.·~~i:~_,, :··,,: · 
I t•oFJIM BT ltAl!ttA&!, SAIII 1tOlHl!li JIM s,:Atmi IIHa ltWft ,m·o,·u/•~ · · " 
t f,ll'ffOIAiU.J Hf AR~.~'11MA, 'sen HAO IADE NO-STATEt4Etff tHAf RAY 'IIClt~,, 

l:· 
1

~~AWN!D 8Y· KL~}f~ BELlEVED MER!:tY ~XPftE,StON OF OPltfONa•. ~:VIJ ' .. , 

r .. ffl0,£Rt01t, EAWL H!iilEftSHOT, CHICAGO, SAW POSStBILlTY OF RtWARO 11' . 

i ~;COULD Sl')t'VE KINS CASE THRU RCEHRS. ' VISITED SULLIVAN AND INTIRVIVD • 
I. 
[ 

~:, RtlEKRS • R 0EHRS U:f'ttRVIEWEO BY SA ADMITTED JU.AN MtMBERSHIP, DENIS'D 
r• 

i ~KNOWLEDGE or Rt...Y ESCAPE o~ WHEREA.BOUTS, OR t<l NG r4Uftl>£Jl. M!VER 
r· 
[' :11MEAftD OF. RAY BEFORE PUBLICITY.. "No INFO RECEIVED BY HIM THRU KLAN. 

r , 
CONJECTtntE AS TO RAY WHERtABOUTS WER! PERSONAL OPINIONS. 

TtE JAMES W • 9Rot~N, FELLOW PRISONER: JOHN PAUL VEL;ANtI WILL 9E 

~,.t!\ff!RVI £WED TOMfJRRl'lW RE !NFO FURNISHED BH BY BROWN, TO ASSIST 

EVALUATION OF' 8Rrn1h1J CREDU.3ILITY. 

BE'LLOW PRISONER INTERVIEWS AND RESOLUTION LOOK AtllES CONTIN• . 

SU9,JECT AJtME!> A ND OA"JGEROUS • 
h . 

l~i~ID 

GGE 
a 
. FBI CH!CAGO 

, . 

I --•. 



FBI CHICt.30 

F'3I ST LOUIS 
l!J 3GAVi 1!R8~'JT 5-11-·::~ GMC 

1iE CHIC 1.,,3C' TS::LETYPE, MAY TEN, LAST. 
I 

RE R 09 ER T W.1·, Y'lE PH E. L F'S • 

T'11 '"l STX - f'"E STX EI3HT EI3HT SIX. ASE TWE:\ITYFOUR AT THAT 



PAGE TWO 

SL 44- 775 

TIME. ME~?HIS AnVrsE CHICAG0 ANY FURTHER IDENTIFYING DATA. 



FBI CHICAGO 

FBI WASH DC 

12 52 PM UR GE ;,JT 5-1 1- 6!? J MS 

Tl"\ 4TLA',;T,~ '3P'.H~!GHAM ,JACKSO~~ ~EMPHIS ST LOUIS CHICAGO 

PECGTEL MAY TE~ LAST RE CA?L r~RPHY, JR. 

REC01iD LXATEC F'0P A PERSnN BY NA:YJ:S OF CARL rruRPHY ,JR. 

U'JDER F"3 I \TfJMS ER ;<IVE F'C'UR TJ,-1°1'2E ONE s IX s EVP~ ~ WHO 

IS DZSCRI3tD D;S F0LL:'Y.sJS: 1:lHITE V'\LE, FIVE FEET TE'J 

PlCHES, p,in HU',DRED P1l.P1DS, 3LACK HAIR, 3?EE'\J F.YES, 

' TU?ELO, ,rssrSSIPPI. REVIEW OF 

IDE\!TTi7'TC,ATIG:-: t:?EC0°D COt-JTP1LlS :'IJO PLACES OF' INCARCERATION 

IDE'HIC,c\L T0 THAT OF SUBJECT RAY. IDENTIFICATION RECORD 

0 tS ~ODL XXX Y0LD F0~ TT 

PAK 

FBI. CHIC~G0 



FBI. MEMPHIS 
557PM 1J!:13E'ff 5-11-6? D"D 

'"'"' .: :. ~ .\,•.· 
·t f;G 

-· '')) sor 

. . 
' -~~--;;:::J 

- _;;-:;1:2 
. _S--#a 

?-;1:;:4, 

G'~ Pl', 0 T 1F' l(~RL MU?PHY, J 1~., !='lI' \11. FIVE F'':iUR THREE 0'E: SIX SEVEt~ 

3. I\1 ~;:)S':"TJ:'""1 T:" T4E I 'ff 0 l?M"'II0'! DE:VELOP~D RE "'L'lPHYIM TU.E CAS 1,/t/ .,.J/J"/-y 



PAGE TWO 

LIWU~R ACTIVITY Il\! LEE cnu~ny, MISS. ~w INFORMATION DEVELOPED 

qE ~URPHY'S ACTIVITIES 3Y THE MEMPHIS JIVISION SUBSEQUENT TO 
JACKSO~ BEI~G MADE A DIVISIO~. ATLA~TA, BIRMINGHA~, 



~-
---. cc 
----ASST CC 

5/10/68 - -- .STENO SOP 
---.C-#1 
- -- .C-#2 

-------TELETYPE ¥"ff Pi:m -tL L:j-V ,, ... 1 
----C-#3 
- - _,.,C-#4 
----C-#5 
-- - .C-#6 
- - - .C-#7 

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) MEMPHIS (44-1987) ----S-#1 
- - - -S-#2 

FROM: ST. LOUIS (4.-775) - - - .S-#3 
- - - .S-#4 
- - - .S-#5 

MURKIN; CR; 00:ME 

RE CHICAGO TEL TO ST. LOUIS MAY NINE, SIXTY EIGHT. 
' 

INVESTIGATtON CONDUCTED· BY SA AUBRh D. PARK. WILLIAM 

NETHINGTON, SUU.iVAN, MO., A PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR .J'OR DAVIS, 

A PRIVATE INVESTIGATING AGENCY IN CHICAGO, ADVISED ON MAY TEN, 
/ 

/ SIXTY EIGHT HE 1s -~~RlED, .To NEICE oF MILFORD/Romm,s, A 0 
,, < S'OLl!I'vAN, MO.',' POLICE ()F:Jn:CER. ABOUT T1fO DlffS.tAFTER KING WAS 

"" ~ : l 

MURDERED, ROEHRS MADE THE STATEMENT THAT KING'S MURDiRER WAS 

OUT OF THE U. S. NETBINGTON HAS TALKED WITH ROEHRS SEVERAL 

TIMES SINCE THEN AND ROEHRS HAS STATED KING'S KILLER IS 

PROBABLY IN ARGENTINA. NETHINGTON COULD N<Yl' RECALL ROEHRS 

MAKING ANY STATEMENT ABOUT JAMES EARL RAY'S ESCAPE FROM MO. 

PENITENTIARY BEING PLANNED BY THE KLAN. NETHINGTON BAS 

~UDED ROEHRS IS A MEMBER OF THE KKK. 

~CHICAGO (AM) (44-1114) 

l ·•. ST. LOUIS 

ADP:jmb 

(2) 



PAGE TWO 

NBTHINGTON REPORTED THE ABOVE INFORMATION FO HIS BOSS, 

LT. EARL HENDERSHOT, OF CHICAGO, ILL., WHO SAW THE POSSIBILITY OF 

COLLBCl'ING LOTS OF MONEY IF, THROUGH ROEHRS, BE COULD OBTAIN 

THE DETAILS OF THE IIURDER IN THIS CASE OR ASCERTAIN THE 'IHBRB­

ABOtrl'S OF THE MURDERER. NETHINGTON COULD NOT RECALL THAT 

ROEHRS EVER INDICATED THE SOURCE OF HIS INFORMATION AND STATED 

IT COULD HAVE BEEN IIERBLY HIS OPINION. 

NETHINGTON INTRODUCED ROEHRS TO HENDERSHaI' AS A FRIEND 

FROM CHICAGO. HENDERSHOI' TALKED WITH ROEHRS PRIVATELY FOR 

ABOtrr THIRTY MINUTES AND STATED HE GOT NO PERTI.NEKT INFORMATION 

BUT CONCLUDED THAT ROEHRS WAS PROBABLY A MEMBER OF THE KLAN. 

MILFORD JAMES ROEHRS, THREE ZERO FIVE EAST STREET, 

SULLIVAN, MO. , A MEMBER OF THE SULLIVAN POLICE DEPARTMENT, 

ADVISED ON MAR. TEN, SIXTY EIGHT, HE IS A MBlfBER OF THE KICK'. 

BUT KNOWS NarHING ABOUT THE ESCAPE OF RAY FROM 110. PENITENTIARY, 

THE IIURDER OF KING, OR THE WHEREABOtrrS OF THE MURDERER. HE 

\ 
\ 
\ 



PAGE TBRD 

NBVBR BEARD OF RAY UNTIL AFTER HE HAD BEEN IDBlfflFIBD IN TIIII 

CASB, AND HIS STATBMUTS HE HAS MADE RBGARDING THE CASE ARB BIS 

PBllSONAL OPINIONS. HE BAS BEARD NOTHING REGARDING TRIS CAIi 

THROUGH THE KLAN ORGANIZATIONo 

CHICAGO ADVISED BY AIRMAIL. P 

~ir~-t~ Ce½,~ y ~~~ 



r 
FD-36 (Rev-. S-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/11/68 

:r;J!s(' 
; ••.. cc 
•... ASST CC 
, •••• STENO SOP 
, •••• C-#1 
..... C-#2 
•••• C-#3 

Transmit the following in ____________________ _ .•• ,.,..C-#4 
(Type in plaintext or code) ~---C•,#5 

Via ____ ..,AA....,I....,R~T ... E.,._T.._, _, AIRMAIL ,. ... C-#& 
(Priority) I ,. ••• C•#7 ________________________________________________ L_.,.·•:!:.!i -

. I" ••• ~-*" 
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P) . 

MURKIN 

.,. .. . S•#3 

...... S-#4 
•••• S-r.-5 

Re Chicago tel May 10, 1968, re CARL MURPHY, JR. 

Infonnation furnished to Chicago·office by 
ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS, is set out in Memphis file 92-554, 
Jackson file 92-11, Bureau file 62-9-33, captioned "CRIME 
CONDITIONS IN MISSISSIPPI (NORTHERN JUDICIAL DISTRICT)". 

The information concerning the alleged offer 
by CARL MURPHY, JR., to ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS, to do KING 
in, for $2,500, is being investi.gtted. 

CARL MURPHY, JR., was a PCI of the Jackson 
Division through 1965, at which time he was discontinued 
as a PCI due to lack of information being furnished, 
(Jackson file 137-246). 

3 - Bureau 
1 - Atlanta (Info) 
l - Birmingham (Info) 
() - Chicago (Info) 
1 - Memphis (Info) 
l - St. Louis (Info) 
2 - Jackson 
JLP/bjk 

Approved: ---.--------- Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 



lJ-~~q...-•:-~ c.•.:-\••~r- ~r:'.').",~•.,,•lll~":'\~- u--= J•u~-.1c:-la\dl~i.J ..J4,•-.l-.) ..,.;-_, , ....... ,,._,._J • -' ,. 
o-1U-6U 560 RD 

-· .. ··- Fl::D::::1AL r,•..;:-:::::'\U o:= 1;,iv::sTIC.'\TlON 
Since nci~hcr fin;;-crprinfa ·nor ar WASl-;i~~0i'ON, o.c. 20531 _ 
•1,.,,,•:r,.:,1~- 11 11·•1:1~-- v· 1·:~', ·,~ '111,J 0 x-ed Ul ,11.,l ,; · c" ,,1,,l, r., I l !1 ll,)j " U1..., 

i:1 cur f::·s :,~.~oi;.n:·<;:~.!~\·•-'.:r r;.Qucst. . . f . h d FO" oi=FICIAL USE ON'Y 
foo.iollcn:,ing_:=!}1 .. rgf5)Jd;,_r,~.ll.f~.-:-~~,.,co

1
• 5·;2 1r:7 ~ . , 1s urn1~. c " , " - · 

lrifoi:m'6:ion · sho,x.f o~ "tS,s ld~r:1t1ficgH,on Rocord represents data furnished FBI by fingorprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL:DiSPvSl1'fbN'1f~~o'(L:sHOWN O.~ fU,Hrli.:R [XPLANA'i'ION OF CHARGE IS OcSIRED, COMMUNICATE • 

w1r~1 :.t:.Gi:Ncv'.coN,r:;;:~w1!1!i.l,~~rnE'itD:tE f.1NGER?~::--ns. 

I 

A&TTD 

CONTf<IDUTOH OF 
FINGUH'rllNTS 

Jnck3on, N~~ 

US Marshal 
.~berd~en Miss 
A&TTD Jackson 

Miss 
.. ) 

' NAME AND NUMDER ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED 

Carl :,:ujrphy:, .. ,Jr; l-1.4-5Ji 
#NM-l3"8 

I
Co.rl, M rphy, ir:'1··1-14-54. ·. 
#H1tiB'.""i ·-6663 

Carl 1urphy Jr. lQ~l~-9~ 
t?NJ\1-1 18 

Carl !urphf Jr.· 2~17-55 
//Mis -N-6846 

'Fedoral Pri~on C~: p 
· Montgomery Alu 

Cal Nurphy J~ 5--ll-5 
#12 482 

AMrTD Jackson Mis 

A&T'l'D Jackson 
Miss 

Fed Corr Inst 
~•oxarkanc. TeY.B & 

' ... 
~I° ?t.emphia Tenn 
!(dupl prt ret) · 

Navy 

SO I~craphis Tenn 

Carl
1
Murphy 

Jr I 

#M1B$-N-722J4 
\ . 

\ 

1-9-57 

Carl Murphy Jr. 1-10-58 
#Miss-tI-7327 

\ 

Carl Mu~phy Jr. -4-58 
//10875-'l.1 

., . 

'· 

Carl MurJcy Jr. 5--2-62 
II--

Carl 
#417 

('~:;,FEI-f:-,.,J?-fttm 
Murphy, Jr. 7-20-~9 
23 71 ; 

-- - - ---

C2.rl ?,:urphy Jr 11:.21:;.sG · 
:::::5?-13 

CHARGE 

vio Int Rev 
Liquor 
. . 
v1o~nt Rev 
Liquor 

v10· .r.-rvua tion 
liquor 

DISPOSITION 

vio int rev Lnw;[- -28-55 PO oont 
rnonthn 1n Jail 

serve 
Poao UTP Whioke 0-4-0 -

exp GT 8-21-55 .. ., 
. _/ ·- . ··-- . 

vio. ~r IRL , 3-25-57 closco 
due to trans ..... 

vio IRL (liq) 

poss nontaxpa1d 
'4'his'key 

.o~otr-..:ot1on 
o~ J'ustiQe 

to state crt. · 

2 yrs 

-19-59 Paroled . , . 

' I TOT USN 
Ab~~jt1n~ ~.in:. . 

1-)f' ~/lly - I I 

.. ,,,,C,,i. ............. !:~ uEXED .. 

SliiiALIZI D ..... .J ..... Fll,t:D .................. . 
r 

~/r :~.-~~ - 1 1:½ 1 g r~; M 
FBI-CHICAGO 

inv vicc­
rc6intrat~·,.,.,..,.~-p:=..:=---'--'--...... 
lav: 

I 

i 
J ., 

~;-......,._____.,__c. __ _J__~~-;-~---;-:-;~~::::7.;:;::::i:::~~~~-
Nototion~ indicated by • am NOT bosnd on fin~orprints in f~I files but ore listed only a, investigative lo.ads os 

being possibly identical w:ith subject of this record·. ·. · .. , John Edgar Hoover 
· '· ., ... , · · · .. · ... ,'.\ .: ··. · '. o· , · · _. ... ,:·· .. · · • ,:. ·' · ,• irec or 



2 

s 
J 

; 

Ui\ffa'd) S"flh!..:S u:::?l\[({[v'lt=;,n or JUSHCf:: 
Ft:D!:RAL CU:?;;Au or- 1;-.JVl::SllGATION 

WASl-lli'-:GTO:"J, D.C. .20537 

b-l0-68 560 RD 

The following FBI record, NUN,BER 5,::J 1C7 ::J , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHE~f: 
FINAL DlSPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS. 

CONi~;:,UTOR OF 
NAME ANO NUMBER 

ARRESTED OR 
CHARGE DISPOSITION flNG[RP~INTS RECEIVED 

t 

... lfr1y tat Carl fatrphy Jr 2-23-GB DWI, running I.. 

aclrnon ?:iss, road block 
switched auto 
tag 

I ,,,- .. 
\ .. Since neither fin"''"'" . . -

ident-if,:inrr 
't:;..,, I m:ts nor ari ' nur.,/J2r I • • " 0 

lJ; i:,h indexed " IS 1n our files 
F:;1 

<1ccompar; ed your request. cannot gu:1.rantee . ! !i ;., t t1,is in any manner 
ind:v:d··J' 

material con ·crns the 
'· I in 1•1}1cm j'OI in [crested. 3re 

. 

. . . 

-

' 
i 
• 
i 
i 

' 
' 

• 

' 

. 

Notations indicated by • ore NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads cs 
Lc::ing possibiy idenricoi wirn subject of this record. 

John Edgar Hoover 
Director 



, 

UNI.TED STArI'ES DEPI~RTIV1ENT OF JUS'l'ICE 
. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESr.!'IGATI0N 

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. 

:.>-J0-68 560 RD 

• ~ ),~-v-1'-"' 

r · ·: IJ '. Director, 

I ', 

Tho following FBI record, NUMBER 5'13 167 B , is furnished FOR OFF,ICIAL USE ONLY, 

CONTRIDUTOR OF 
FINGLRPRINTS 

NAMC AND NUMBER 
ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED 
CHARGE DISPOSITION 

· ://Itdss .. N-7327 4-'*i-58 Plea or guilty sente·n,,:ed to pay 
$500-f:l:ne 2 yrs 1n pen to serve (sentence defe;rred 
to 6-1-58 1 

,,,-

$UPPLEMENr • 

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. V✓hcro final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com• 
:rr.u,,icato wilh u.ye.,t:;y l:oniributing those fingerprints. 

Notations indicated by * ore NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but arc listed only as invcsti• 
gativo leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. u.s,GovrnNMENTPRINT1NGOfr1cc,1!161-0~1s915 
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UNITED STATES DEPliRTrlIENT OF JUSTICE 
Fr~i:.:RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATir"'1 

WASHINGTON, D.C., 20537 

b-10-66 560 no 

The following FBI record, NUMBER· 5.~3 lG'"i B , is furnished FOR OFFICIA~ USE ONLY. 

All dc:;cri:ptivc factors (if any) :furnished' by you match 
those in our identification file unless herein quoted. 

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA: 

Race: i'lhite 

Sex: male 

C; ~ ;: ~ .; r ,, • : , - -... r~ .... r-.., 'I"" • 

- "viL, vi 1 "·,,"'pri~fa nor an 
i ,·'.·~. ,. :- '·"•. : 1, ')' p • 1 ,. Ii r"' I 1..,. I I I 

· -----·•. • •,, ,;: .. ;.,J,_· 1 1·:,:rcn 1s ;ndcxod 
in rn, fd:::; ;:ccompan!cd 11our reque~+ 
r- ,. ' J .:i 1.. 

Height: 5-10 '· 

Weight: '200 

r wi ca:i:-:ct guar:rntee in any manner 
t,::.~ ds rnat0rial concarns the 
jrQ\,; Lral .. h . 
" ... c". in Wi cm ycu are interested. 

Hair: black 

Eyes: green 

' Date and Place of Birth: Tupelo, Miss 

. 
Scars & Marks : tattoo left forearm bird~ word Mamma, p{t scr ~t side 

face 

Address: in 19G8-Tupelo, Mississippi 

Occupation: farncr 

• 

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
conhihutorc;, Vvhcrn £inn 1 ilic:position is not shov,n or further explanation 0£ charge is de!::ircd, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints . 

.Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi• 
gativo leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. 



Routing Slip 
0-7 (Rev. 9-25-67) (Copies to 0 is Checked) 

TO: SAC, 

D Albany D Houston D Norfolk D Tampa 

D Albuquerque D Indianapolis D Oklahoma City D Washington Field 

D Anchorage D Jackson D Omaha D Quantico 

D Atlanta CJ Jacksonville D Philadelphia 

D Baltimore D Kansas City D Phoenix TO LEGAT: 
D Birmingham D Knoxville D Pittsburgh D Bern 

D Boston D Las Vegas D Portland D Bonn 

D Buffalo D Little Rock D Richmond D Buenos Aires 

D Butte D Los Angeles D Sacramento D Hong Kong 
te D Louisville D St. Louis D London 

D Memphis D Salt Lake City D Manila 
D Miami D San Antonio D Mexico, D.F. 

D Cleveland D Milwaukee □ San Diego D Ottawa 
D Columbia D Minneapolis D San Francisco D Paris 
D Dallas D Mobile D San Juan D Rome 

D Denver D Newark D Savannah D San to Domingo 

D Detroit D New Haven D Seattle D Tokyo 
El Paso Springfield D D New Orleans D 

D Honolulu D New York City Ma,- u. IN8 
Date 

RE: 

For information 
Retention 

D optional 
For appropriate 

CJ action CJ Surep, by 

D The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, CJ conceal 
all sources, D paraphrase contents. 

D Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA ________________ _ 

dated 

Remarks: 
Remytel 5/ll/ 680 

Enc. 

Bufile 

Urfile 

Enelo1ed 18 ~ Record Oil 
C'arl .MlarpllJ', lr. 

(1) 
(44-S8811) 



TO 

FROM 

FD-209 ~O.ev, 9-13-65) 
o,noHAL FORM HO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEM. IEG. MO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, CHICAGO (137-6669) 

SA JOHN T. DOLAN 

EARL HENDERSHOT 
SUBJECT: 

Titles and File #s on which contacted 

MURKIN 

Purpose and results of contact 

□ NEGATIVE 

~ POSITIVE 

□ STATISTIC 

See attached. 

00 Informant certified that he has Rating 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact. 

Jt\Vlaj 
(2} 

Same 

DATE: 5/10/68 

0CI OSI DR (Prob) 

[X] PCI D PSI D R 

D 

Coverage Same 

SEARCHED ............... INDEXED .............. .. 
SERIALIZED ...... ). ..... FILED. ...... ......... .. 

MAY 1 51968 
FBI-CHICAGO 



CG 137-6669 

?CI advised that he had been telephonically contacted 
by WILLIAM (BILL) NETHINGTON, who had been assigned to Chicago, 
Illinois, in the US Army. NETHINGTON is now living in 
Sullivan, Missouri, since the time of his discharge, about 
three months ago. NETHINGTON implied during the phone 
conversation that he knew something about the case involving 
the death of Dr. KING and ~er drove to Sullivan, Missouri, 
to get the infi.rmation from NETHINGTON personally. 

:>CI advised that WILLIAM NETHINGTON and his wife 
NORA, provided the following information when ryCI visited the 
NEIBINGTONs on 5/4-5/68: 

The NETHINGTONs said that :MILFORD ROHER, who is a 
city policeman -- one of six -- in Sullivan, Missouri, told 
them that the escape of RAY, had been planned by the Ku Klux 
Klan so that RAY could kill KING. 

The NETHINGTONs also told ncI that ROHER was a member 
of the KKK and was a "higher up" in that ROHER reportedly wore 
purple robes. 

ROHER also supposedly told the NETHINGTONs that RAY 
is in Argentina and went there after the assassination of KING. 

-:>CI stated he spoke with ROHER but ROHER did not 
say "too much" and mentioned nothing re the above. ':>CI 
said he and ROHER spoke mostly about game cock fights and 
this topic constituted most of their conversation. 

Informant further advised that he is of the opinion 
that the NETHINGTONs are accurately quoting what ROHER told 
them but from his conversations with ROHER, he believes ROHER 
to be a prevaricator. 

::,CI stated he did note that ROHER was wearing a 
ring which could have been a KKK ring. 

t>CI stated that WILLIAN (BILL) NETHINGTON lives 
outside of Sullivan and his residence is reached by going west 
on Route 66 beyond Sullivan, Missouri, and turning left at 
the High-Low Motel and proceeding 6 miles to NETHINGTON's 
residence. NETHINGTON's phone number is 732-5468. 



~- ---- ~- ---

~~£ 
I! 19 ... -ASHC 

FBI 

: :•-- .cc 
1 _"_ .ASST CC 
1 •••• STENO Suf 

Date: 5/14/68 I • _ •• C--#t 
: •••• C-#2 

I 1 •••• C-#3 
Transmit the following in -------~-----=c--------=---=---------;1 C ~4 

1 (Type in plaintext or code) • •+ •'ff' 

Via 
: •••• C-#5 

·' AIRTEL AIRMAIL 1 .... C-#6 
. (Priority) I ...... C-#7 

----- - ----------------------------------------L~.-~*l- -

TO: DliRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FRCM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) 

MURKIN 

•••• S'-#2 
••.• S·#3 ____ $-#4 
•••• S-#5 

Re Chicago airtel to Bureau dated 5/10/68; ~ 
and Jackson airtel to Bureau dated 5/11/68. 

Re information furnished 
to the Chicago Office. 

.HILLIPS 

A further review of Jackson file 92-11/disclosed 
·rto information located identifying ROBERT WAYNE/PHILLIPS 
as a bootlegger in the rtorthemdistrict of Miss. 

Inquiry in the Shannon, Miss., area disclosed 
PHILLIPS never known to be the operator of a restaurant. 

SAM H. ALLEN, JR., (former SA) who is well known 
in the northern district of Miss. and who is currently 
employed as a private detective and consultant for local 
authorities in the Tupelo, Miss., area has worked closely 
with the criminal element in that area for the past twenty 
years and has never heard of PHILLIPS. 

3-Bureau 
@Chicago (44-1114) 
2-Memphis ~44-1987) 
3-Jackson (1 - 92-11) 
JBP:mah 
(10) 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ M Per _____ _ 



JN 157-9586 

Further inquiry in the ar~indicates that 
PHILLIPS may be an employee of SAM EMAN who operated 
a Fish Camp in Shannon, Miss., and; y have been a runner 
for SAM FREEMAN. , 

The information furnished to Chicago by PHILLIPS 
concerning illegal "booze" operations in and around the 
Tupelo, Miss., area is common knowledge to both law 
enforcement and priva1t citizens in the area. This includes 
information that CARLJMURPHY, JR._x1ired J. W. RILEY to 
kill JAMES "GRUBiJY11 tRUBBS. . 

.' 

It is the opinion of local authorities that 
CARL MURPHY, JR. would run anyone out of that section 
of the county who attempted in any way to infringe on his 
bootleg business. 

DAVID LA}JA!l SCOTT, Tupelo, Miss., was a well 
known operator in,/the northemdistrict of Miss. He 
has been convict'd in both·state and federal court for 

( 

whiskey viola~ions. 

Attempts to locate CARL MURPHY, JR. for interview 
purposes in connection with alleged offer of $2,500 to kill 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. has been negative. 

·
1 MURPHY has never been known to associate with 

racial groups or to be involved in segregation in any way. 
He has always been known as a bootleg whiskey operator in 
the northern district. 

Inves~igation at Jackson, Miss., continuing. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

2* 



AIBTIL 

10 : 

=I: I I . 
. . 

6/10/88 

l>IUC1U&, DJ (44-aeNl) ...,A .... lta......,: __ ld __ •......,.t...,11 .... lc......,.a .... t .... lell .... _D.,..i_Y .... la_l_oa_ 

MC, CIIJCMIO (44-1114) 

IIUBI• 

.. Claic ... tel 6/10/88 COIIOenills lldonatloo fani.W 
bJ llDUllT WA'fD PIIILLIPI. 

lllllmlaled IIINW1Ul to tllle lcl.9latlft.atloa DiYiaioll IJI 
a ..., ., tbe ,, .... ,.1a. of PBILLIN. ...... ncawtect to 
td'lltbll 1"e11Uf tcatiell NCOl"d ot JIIIILLIN to Jaclraoa &Del ■•plaltl 
ad Cllieap. 

A'IIIJD> MD IWfGIIIOl1a. 

-----.. -. 
-W 777V=~"-r':J~· 

-:;!.' Ji/y-/.ll,,,£_ ,I \,.-" 
./ . i .,_ 



1/20/88 

A I R T 1' L 

TO: SAC, .SACUOJI (157-9588) 

PROII: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) (P) 

suaacr: MVRICIR 

Re Jaeaon airtel to the Bureau dated 5/14/68. 

Bncloaed herewith tor .Saeaon are four (4) 
photop-apba of .,.BT WA?D PHILLIPS taken by l'BI, Cbleaco. 
Bncloeed for ■-phla are two (2) photograpba of PHILLIPS. 

AllllBDIID.DGBROtJB. 

2 - Jackson (Knc. 4) 
~- lleaphla (44-1987) (Bnc. 2) 
(!)- Chicaco 

JlWS:Jap 

f!FARC!-ITD -------,. •, I .·. ·•~•·::r _..,..._ ___ _ 
i.LLE.O ·-----""'!"!'!-.-.. • ..... 

F) tftf _,!I llf-lh 



..,_.,.i~.L ..... V v. ___ -, \ 1~;~.:/J.l\...~i"·,.,;.~0.;.\i 
"\"i i .. ~~·.u..i.'H.itOl{ 25. D. C. 

)-4 _,, .... , .. ~-.,.,:;.""\.•<'~ 

Direc:or. 

The following FBI record, NUMBER • is iumishccl FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
---r----·-----_;_--.--------,--·•--•-···--···•» ···----.·---------

CONli1.iUii"i UJ'( or 
FINGERPRINTS 

Police Departncnt 
Ge.lion Ohio 

Police D2pnrtn0nt 
Saint Louis 
!\1is.souri 

S2.:i.nt Lou:i.fJ Coun'.::.y 
Police Clayton 
Missouri 

Police Deriart:nent 
saint Louis 
Missouri 

j 

NAME ANO NUMDEH 

n.-1 t:~'• •- T·"i--:,"r"-"I ---~ Q.l J.L'-

• - .... ,:..:) 

.. 

½~~Jay 11e 

Pt-rrr.1:-ffn:. 
,::=77277-1 4 

ARRESTC::D OH 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION 

... -----···--t------------.ji----------

0cto1).sr 
l, 1952 

l.'.'.2,rch l, "tr;;,ns" 
J.956 

Dec0,:ibc:r f:ciJ.s0 fir,3 alc'i.r1.:1 
4 I 19:)7 

D-=2C~:·:J~•i2:C · st1spicior:i 1)0:J~l; 
5, 1901 chcc~}:.s 

Dece~ber suspicion 
5, 1961 j_y,~:x,::op0r st2.te 

J.iC<2i.1SC 

Information shown on this Idontifico.Uoa .Record. represents data. furnished FBI by fingcrpr'.u,t coniributors. 
V/here final disposition is not shown or fmlh0:· explcrna!ion c! chcr:go l5 desir.,J. communicate with agency 

.. ' 

.. 





1-L 
7-1,,~, 229 C 

The f0l!owing FBI rocorcl, NU/v\3::R , is furnished !;OR OFFICIAL USE 01'-!LY. 
lnforme:lion shown on this (d-::nfr:1calioi1 :lccord represents data furntshod f2.I by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
f-lNAL DlSPOS!TlON IS NOT SHO\Vl'-! Ol~ r-urrn-ir:~ EX?L/\NATiON OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNlCATE 
WITH AGENCY co;~TRH:IUTll-..JG THOSE F,;-,JGE[1.Pfdt--lTS. 

FJJI 

CONTP-1::\UTO~ OF 
FINGEl<PRINTS 

Chicago 111· 
I 

ARRcSTCD OR 
RECi:IVED 

inquiry 
5-13-68 

CHARGE 0ISPOSITIO:--1 

Notations indicated by • ore f\iOT based 0:1 fingerprints in FB! flies but om Hstecl only as investigative leads as 
beirig possibly id1mi1cal wiih sub:ect of this record. 

" 



I 

71y:;, 229 C Tb following FIJI ro.:orcl, NUf.Ulrn , is furnish':)d FOR OFFICIAL LISE ONLY. 
Information shown _on this lck,ntiflcafion Rc,cord represents data furnished H',I by flnocrprint con!-ributors. Wr·lE'."<E 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FLJ;(fHt:R EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIR.ED, COf·Mv\Ut-JlCATE 
WITH AGl:1-..JCY CObffRll1UTlNG THOSE fl~.JGE?PR!NTS. 

CONTP.IDUTOR Of 
FINGERPRINTS 

II AR~ES"fcD OR 
R2CE/VW CHARGE DISPOSITION 

ice-FBI 
· Jacl~son Miss 

CC-FDI -· 
M2mphis 'l'ei.i.11 

Noiotions indicated by • or0 NOT bmcd on flna,,rprinf:; in r-il f11o:. but aro listC;d only as invc~lisativc leads os 
being pos5ioiy idcniicoi with subjPct of tl,is record . 

.. 

. ' 
' i 






